BY ALDS. MURPHY, RAINEY, COGGS, JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER II, PEREZ, LEWIS

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Patrick Brennan who passed from this life on September 22, 2021.

WHEREAS.

PATRICK BRENNAN

passed from this life on September 22, 2021 and services were held on October 1st, 2021 at the Church of the Gesu, 1145 W. Wisconsin Ave.; and

- WHEREAS, Patrick Brennan was a Milwaukee native and caring husband to Brigid, father to his children Kate, Cavanaugh, Maggie, and Sadie, and brother to his siblings Bridget (Doug), John (Kaori), Brian (Nola), Maura (Michael), Maggie (Joe), Sheila (Kevin), Terry (Brendan), Joel (Audra), and Sarah (Brett); and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Brennan served in the legal field of his city as a highly skilled and respected lawyer and a passionate lifelong advocate for justice, fighting ardently for his clients regardless of status and circumstance; and
- WHEREAS, Patrick Brennan was known for his conviction inside and outside of the courtroom and was also remembered for his gentle and kind temperament by his fellow colleagues and friends; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Brennan had a passion for sports in which he dedicated 40 years of volunteer coaching which led him win the esteemed Padre Serra Tournament Championship, and was also an avid reader, talented writer and expert storyteller; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick is remembered by his family and friends as a passionate, motivated, and talented lawyer and also avid sports fan of the City of Milwaukee and will be cherished in honor of his many passions and talents; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Patrick C. Brennan, and mourns the passing of this talented and gifted man; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Patrick C. Brennan.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Khalif J. Rainey, Milele A. Coggs, Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez and Chantia Lewis and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 12, 2021.